
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 215 

  ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021 

  

ROAD CONSTRUCTION UNDER PMGSY 

 

215.  SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY: 

SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMAKRISHNA RAJU: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the funds allocated, released and utilised under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) in each of the years since 2014, State-wise; 

(b)  the planned/allocated and completed length of surfaced roads since 2014, State and 

year-wise including Andhra Pradesh; and 

(c)  the allocated and completed length of surfaced roads in the State of Telangana 

during the said period, Gram Panchayat-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a)  Allocations  to the states are  made  based on their absorption capacity and depending upon 

the quantum of Budget Estimates/ Revised Estimates which keep on varying from year to year.   

The detail of funds released (central share) and expenditure (including the state share) under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) since 2014, state-wise are given at  Annexure-I . 

(b)  The information regarding planned/allocated and completed length of surfaced roads since 

2014, State and year-wise including Andhra Pradesh is given at Annexure-II.  

 

(c)  Under PMGSY, gram panchayat-wise details are not maintained. District-wise and year-wise 

status of length constructed under PMGSY in the State of Telangana is given at Annexure-III. 

***** 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

 

Annexure referred to in reply Unstarred Question No. 215 for reply in Lok Sabha on 02.02.2021 

 

Statement indicating State-wise/Year wise  Release and Expenditure under PMGSY since 2014-15 till 2020-21 (as on 31.12.2020) 
(Rs in crore) 

S.N

o. 

State/UT Relea

se for 

the 

year 

2014-

15 

Expendit

ure 2014-

15 

Release 

for the 

year 

2015-16 

Expendit

ure 2015-

16* 

Releas

e for 

the 

year 

2016-

17 

Expendit

ure 2016-

17* 

Releas

e for 

the 

year 

2017-

18 

Expendit

ure 2017-

18* 

Releas

e for 

the 

year 

2018-

19 

Expendit

ure  

2018-19* 

Release 

for the 

year 

2019-

20-20 

Expendit

ure 

2019-20* 

Release 

for the 

year 

2020-21 

(as on 

31.12.20

20) 

Expendit

ure 

2020-21* 

(as on 

31.12.202

0) 

1 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 

- 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 5.00 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 
32.98 -1486.37 379.2 443.61 197.59 238.68 40.00 136.25 200.00 257.43 243.14 338.84 0 220.53 

3 
Arunachal Pradesh 

345.9
2 

373.15 375.00 312.51 205.92 339.59 700.00 384.68 1350.0
0 

1003.57 1122.99
5 

1270.03 587.96 868.93 

4 
Assam  

316.0

7 

560.94 347.822 478.33 475.76 309.75 575.58 397.26 2506.5

8 

2413.64 2401.88 3628.93 2222.62 1679.44 

5 
Bihar   

1548.
16 

2138.03 2781.00 2211.27 2958.3
4 

3315.73 1349.3
1 

1586.37 60.57 1874.77 0.00 1552.37 0 1401.36 

6 
Chattisgarh 

270.7

5 

969.13 498 778.80 449.81 432.92 338.96 722.41 664.39 1512.94 1147.07 1159.70 419.55 784.83 

7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 
- 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 

8 Goa  
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 

9 
Gujarat 

418.7

7 

636.97 474.1 645.07 31.04 52.30 0.00 52.35 0.00 32.72 0.00 29.35 79.075 29.23 

10 
Haryana 

218.9

6 

376.99 304.697

5 

333.93 44.01 69.29 0.00 28.97 0.00 2.28 0.36 0.48 0 0.00 

11 Himachal Pradesh   
99.40 197.86 268.4 292.55 396.61 320.29 360.17 520.82 677.25 690.59 1252.30 724.34 546.24 642.24 

12 
Jammu & Kashmir   

416.6

0 

592.46 488 305.23 755.61 428.30 1400.0

0 

949.36 581.46 1082.70 695.50 1324.12 1325.50 964.95 

13 
Jharkhand 

249.4

8 

802.22 865 612.44 819.59 889.94 1087.8

9 

1257.00 757.32 1211.46 0.87 1312.94 0 726.12 

14 
Karnataka  

237.0
0 

440.42 140. 263.72 331.95 342.88 5.00 50.46 0.56 15.85 534.24 1.10 1.09 129.32 

15 
Kerala 

151.4

1 

175.84 151.00 202.16 179.45 267.43 169.13 206.09 100.77 225.16 41.98 122.18 89.97 46.81 

16 
Madhya Pradesh 

708.0
0 

1887.47 1122 1795.12 1979.4
8 

1653.45 1075.0
8 

1902.02 913.30 2533.07 1119.26 1799.47 604.93 1088.66 

17 
Maharashtra  

212.5

3 

582.01 553.3 656.02 606.00 681.47 270.59 407.20 6.75 204.20 0.00 183.97 0 110.33 



18 
Manipur 

100.0

0 

173.99 299.8 297.88 412.19 251.68 219.00 264.25 293.63 286.06 263.85 490.46 420.66 352.87 

19 Meghalaya 
62.56 80.05 150.7 134.05 211.99 179.58 45.68 113.55 196.42 158.99 357.00 289.79 354.29 283.89 

20 Mizoram 
54.74 68.41 50.9 52.69 93.36 78.24 200.00 72.71 51.32 138.48 576.06 285.18 1.59 217.95 

21 Nagaland  
58.99 47.84 4 34.17 8.05 21.86 8.80 18.04 149.63 71.66 88.89 70.80 36.45 83.73 

22 
Odisha 

1051.

50 

1685.57 1382.7 1959.29 1925.6

7 

1907.57 2038.1

9 

2679.95 2461.5

0 

3289.38 577.90 2489.91 404.12 1255.36 

23 
Punjab 

310.2

1 

295.23 221.1 245.38 275.66 238.11 318.73 334.66 0.00 227.64 0.00 32.10 0 2.67 

24 
Rajasthan 

425.6

6 

649.17 559.9 788.72 559.41 792.42 889.90 536.53 0.00 857.63 0.00 289.11 1.97 95.45 

25 Sikkim 
94.59 112.85 68.6 141.56 138.16 96.59 337.00 205.55 199.40 222.55 4.39 175.11 195.5 107.34 

26 
Tamil Nadu 

239.6
5 

710.45 205.00 222.92 309.58 356.96 591.07 528.54 589.00 890.32 268.39 849.05 217.05 448.55 

27 Telangana 
0.88 1847.85 273.73 247.80 146.03 188.94 99.22 132.66 99.64 321.02 184.21 289.46 0 113.75 

28 
Tripura 

187.3
6 

360.95 274.83 313.00 392.37 129.54 135.38 135.92 73.31 129.22 0.98 95.36 69.57 43.30 

29 
Uttar Pradesh  

638.7

0 

963.44 1110.35 1084.46 1234.8

7 

1003.29 866.81 1822.20 253.54 959.98 0.00 356.63 123.89 334.28 

30 
Uttarakhand 

314.9
2 

458.94 409.199
8 

446.89 550.20 450.97 686.31 608.36 988.23 698.43 554.90 1080.48 955.98 752.78 

31 
West Bengal  

1193.

80 

1442.20 1427.58

07 

1243.33 819.18 1055.28 1000.0

0 

1253.13 1386.4

4 

2057.64 290.55 1512.52 881.00 993.72 

32 UT of Ladakh 
- 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 50.00 464.92 

 Total 

9959.

58 

17144.06 15186.7

1 

16542.90 16507.

85 

16093.05 14812.

79 

17307.29 14561.

00 

23369.38 11,693.

70 

21753.78 9,589.00 14243.31 

*including State Share 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 
 

Annexure referred to in reply Unstarred Question No. 215 for reply in Lok Sabha on 02.02.2021 

 

Statement indicating State-wise/year-wise target and completed length under PMGSY 
 

State(s) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 (29.1.21) 

Cumulative since 

2014-15 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 

Targe

t 

Lengt

h 

Complet

ed 

Length 
Completed Length 

Andaman 

And 
Nicobar 

Islands 

(UT) 

0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 36 0.00 85 25.57 

25.57 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

514 540.72 600 972.73 1350 733.6 500 154.06 500 336.73 800 300.52 1797 331.72 
3370.03 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 
450 7.00 511 306.14 650 1360.5 1000 1132.02 1400 1317.64 3500 1731.34 4850 827.46 

6682.11 

Assam 720 1,276.94 810 989.48 750 929.5 2000 1618.63 5000 4295.49 5230 3646.74 2130 1136.91 13893.71 

Bihar 2,900 4,075.06 4000 3445.51 6540 6597.9 5600 5220.59 5000 4221.59 4300 714.53 4490 1403.17 25678.36 

Chhattisga

rh 
620 2,825.73 1950 2041.40 2750 1019.6 1600 1901.49 3800 3112.36 2500 1952.38 4000 1797.36 

14650.29 

Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 

Gujarat 990 2,834.86 2000 693.87 400 211.9 50 49.30 50 14.39 0 0.00 700 2.01 3806.30 

Haryana 355 360.49 390 549.18 52 62.8 50 38.28 3 4.95 0 0.00 500 6.50 1022.24 

Himachal 

Pradesh 
260 707.38 650 658.64 500 1429.3 1700 1772.53 2400 1334.35 3015 1086.81 4960 1600.50 

8589.48 

Jammu 

And 

Kashmir 

750 814.83 975 707.20 1050 1735.5 1800 1760.20 2800 1559.10 3000 1174.94 7500 1910.38 

9662.15 

Jharkhand 703 1,811.50 1340 1281.22 3000 3119.5 4500 4519.15 5000 3571.62 2700 1408.17 2000 1073.87 16785.05 

Karnataka 650 470.08 715 999.51 800 908.1 66 47.93 12 6.36 0 6.00 2000 48.11 2486.13 

Kerala 348 266.16 310 393.90 430 314.3 434 372.97 500 314.47 266 125.85 350 42.55 1830.23 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
2,100 4,847.83 4433 4980.97 6200 5081.3 5200 5221.95 4500 4520.54 2400 1872.30 2550 1638.37 

28163.23 

Maharasht

ra 
550 528.91 780 890.71 1900 2000.7 900 569.76 500 266.83 500 120.49 850 21.98 

4399.37 



Manipur 236 301.68 390 364.55 790 1485.8 1000 731.20 900 852.24 2000 754.34 3277 193.91 4683.76 

Meghalay

a 
105 30.72 130 150.96 400 368.9 450 150.33 400 211.42 1000 273.95 2000 371.62 

1557.87 

Mizoram 115 37.14 104 117.32 200 298.1 500 237.13 400 266.59 600 344.54 875 163.42 1464.22 

Nagaland 160 198.30 175 93.50 150 395.0 50 85.00 200 208.99 400 188.70 450 14.20 1183.69 

Odisha 2,400 4,181.61 3055 3894.04 6200 5778.4 7000 7140.77 8000 8129.87 8200 5297.43 3720 1375.47 35797.64 

Punjab 650 556.17 650 728.21 450 586.5 950 851.75 275 246.78 50 28.98 500 1.09 2999.50 

Rajasthan 1,550 3,412.16 2600 2175.37 3000 3113.1 3200 3253.05 2600 2528.27 150 104.39 2200 302.90 14889.24 

Sikkim 100 165.25 156 390.77 150 247.4 400 419.16 1000 351.92 800 68.22 646 50.79 1693.52 

Tamilnadu 379 1,629.96 1200 588.97 800 883.2 1500 1611.36 2000 2166.86 1500 1065.92 2000 474.68 8420.94 

Tripura 250 239.21 250 357.33 400 405.6 650 313.14 500 169.08 450 85.20 416 31.26 1600.84 

Uttar 

Pradesh 
1,445 2,985.65 2500 3406.93 3900 3095.3 4500 4106.46 1950 1688.27 1000 376.08 2300 576.42 

16235.06 

Uttarakha

nd 
625 478.04 900 1025.29 1000 1989.3 1500 1839.11 2510 1756.27 2500 2036.50 5425 1818.34 

10942.86 

West 

Bengal 
1,850 

2215.16 
1750 2466.15 4100 2825.5 3500 3213.11 5000 5111.22 2600 2180.04 3000 1406.38 

19417.59 

Telangana 300 200.64 325 397.25 900 408.6 400 302.93 500 381.19 600 205.85 800 136.52 2033.01 

Ladakh 
(UT) 

0 44.00 0 82.66 0 49.7 0 44.34 0 63.09 0 150.73 413 85.23 
519.71 

Total: 
22,07

5 
38,043.16 

33,64

9 
35,149.76 

48,81

2 
47,434.99 

51,00

0 
48,677.68 

57,70

0 
49,008.47 

50,09

7 
27,300.93 

66,78

4 
18,868.69 

264483.67 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in reply Unstarred Question No. 215 for reply in Lok Sabha on 02.02.2021 
 

Statement indicating district-wise road length completed under PMGSY in the State of Telangana  since 

2014-15 till 2020-21 

Sr.No. District Name 

Road Length Completed (km) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21 

 (as on 

23.1.2021) 

1 Adilabad 6.300 0.000 14.365 7.296 71.995 18.718 4.187 

2 Karimnagar 10.425 6.756 9.250 0.400 4.221 0.000 0.000 

3 Khammam 4.460 26.221 40.552 0.000 3.166 0.000 0.000 

4 Mahaboobnagar 0.000 14.500 0.000 4.626 0.000 0.000 0.000 

5 Medak 0.000 13.009 18.103 0.000 0.000 0.000 9.650 

6 Nalgonda 0.000 49.530 20.927 15.210 0.800 0.000 0.000 

7 Nizamabad 0.000 0.000 9.700 50.960 0.350 0.000 0.000 

8 Ranga Reddy 0.000 27.090 27.391 5.678 2.000 2.230 5.532 

9 Warangal 10.695 9.000 14.900 5.340 4.120 0.003 0.000 

10 
Komrambheem 

Asifabad 
34.630 19.830 2.800 25.120 52.502 14.359 5.102 

11 Mancherial 52.840 0.707 0.000 18.030 15.235 10.611 30.370 

12 Nirmal 3.600 43.435 7.600 16.180 15.783 0.000 1.128 

13 Jagitial 0.000 21.717 0.000 0.000 4.572 0.000 0.000 

14 Peddapalli 0.000 14.870 0.000 5.203 7.235 0.000 0.000 

15 Rajanna Sircilla 0.000 6.740 14.484 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

16 Bhadradri Kothagudem 15.510 38.670 29.460 2.450 65.496 68.538 6.660 

17 Jogulamba Gadwal 0.000 0.000 19.230 2.136 0.000 0.000 0.000 

18 Nagarkurnool 0.000 19.595 21.010 0.900 0.000 0.000 4.500 

19 Wanaparthy 0.000 6.200 7.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

20 Sangareddy 0.000 5.458 14.164 15.160 0.000 0.000 5.200 

21 Siddipet 10.050 0.000 35.713 20.412 0.000 0.000 0.000 

22 Jangoan 23.040 2.200 12.430 9.332 0.274 0.000 0.000 

23 Suryapet 0.000 21.630 18.090 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

24 Yadadri Bhongiri 0.000 5.595 13.635 6.320 6.430 0.000 0.000 

25 Kamareddy 0.000 0.000 6.630 28.280 2.030 0.000 8.745 

26 Medchal Malkajgiri 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.266 5.100 1.916 0.000 

27 Vikarabad 0.000 0.000 26.450 4.790 0.000 0.010 0.000 

28 
Jayashankar 

Bhoopalapally 
5.900 0.000 11.390 7.675 27.650 2.235 1.775 

29 Mahabubabad 9.750 9.760 11.270 34.965 84.286 49.368 11.485 

30 Warangal Urban 6.935 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

31 Mulugu 6.501 17.310 0.000 1.700 6.925 37.855 26.460 

32 Narayanpet 0.000 17.428 1.900 9.500 1.025 0.000 0.000 

Total 200.636 397.251 408.644 302.929 381.195 205.843 120.794 



 


